GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3095
ANSWERED ON 21°" DECEMBER, 2023
ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR

3095. SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

& uRkag SR Ioranf w3t

be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the road projects approved under the Central Road and
Infrastructure Fund in Bihar during the last three years and the current year,
location/district-wise;

(b) the details of the approved cost for the said projects; and

(c) the details of the funds allocated and utilized for the said projects during
the said period?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Funds under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) are allocated
state-wise and not project-wise. Details of funds allocated and released to
the Bihar state during the last three years and current year are given in table
below :-



Year

Accrual/Allocation under
CRIF to Bihar State (Rs.
in Crore)

Funds Released under CRIF to
Bihar State (Rs. in Crore)

2020-21 193.39 425.93
2021-22 201.16 447.06
2022-23 226.47 226.47
2023-24 258.43 218.36

(b) and (c ) The details of road projects approved under CRIF in Bihar during the
last three years and the current year, location/district-wise alongwith approved
cost and expenditure incurred are annexed.



ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (c ) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3095 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023, ASKED

BY SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR

No.

Sanctioned
Year

Name of Road /Location

District

Leng
th
(km)

Sanctioned
Cost (Rs. in
crore)

Expenditure
(Rs. in
crore)

2020-21

Construction of new 2 Ilane
major bridge with its
approaches across river Sone in
the state of Bihar & Jharkhand

Rohtas

215

204.94

47.60

N

2021-22

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
road from Mithapurkhagaul
main road no. 1 to B.D. College
road to Goriya Math to Mithapur
B Area Road to Mithapur-NH-30
road and link road

Patna

5.57

32.00

10.00

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
Mairwa -Darauli Road

Siwan

19.0

56.16

0.00

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
Itrhi-Dhansoi road from km 0.00
to 14.0

Buxar

14.0

33.64

22.38

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
leftover portion of NH-83 from
starting of Jehanabad bye pass
(Sai Hero showroom) and end of
Jehanabad bye pass
(Jehanabad Town)

Jehanabad

7.48

94.09

8.53

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
road from Nidhi chowk (MPS) to
Railway station (MPS) Mahavir
Mandir Chowk

Madhubani

4.00

31.16

5.71

2022-23

Widening & strengthening of
leftover portion of NH-83 from
km 81.074 to 98.30 & km 72.86
to 74.76 at Gaya town

Gaya

19.1

119.15

9.15

2022-23

Construction of Revelganj
Bishunpura bypass road

Saran

21.0

178.23

0.00

10

2022-23

Construction of bypass from
Chhitnawan (NH-30) to Usari
(Danapur-Shivala RCD road)

Patna

8.10

144.97

20.85

11

2022-23

Construction of High Ilevel
Bridge near exiting Akhara Ghat
bridge across river Budhi
Gandak at Muzaffarpur

Muzaffarpur

0.66

42.77

0.00

12

2022-23

Construction of Amnour bypass
road

Saran

5.15

41.65

0.00

13

2022-23

Construction of Parsa bypass
road

Saran

7.70

43.06

0.00

14

2022-23

Construction of Garkha bypass
road

Saran

9.00

55.64

0.00




Setu Bandhan Works (Railway Over Bridge)

15 2022-23 Laheriasarai-Darbhanga at LC Darbhanga 80.41 0.00
25 Spl
16 2022-23 Darbhanga-Muhammadpur at Darbhanga 29.88 0.00
LC 2 Spl
17 2022-23 Darbhanga-Muhammadpur at Darbhanga 71.36 0.00
LC1 & 28

18 2022-23 Thalwara-Laheriyasarai at LC Darbhanga 37.47 0.00
18

19 2022-23 Dalsingh Sarai- Nasirganj at LC | Samastipur 92.82 0.00
32A

20 2022-23 Motihari-Court-Bapudham at LC East 68.76 0.00
160 Champaran

21 2022-23 Kaparpura-Kanti at LC 112 Muzaffarpur 31.36 0.00

22 | 2022-23 Motipur-Mahwal at LC 124 Muzaffarpur 17.64 0.00

23 | 2022-23 Sugauli-Manjhaulia at LC 178 West 28.36 0.00

Champaran
24 | 2022-23 Manjhaulia-Bettiah at LC 188 West 35.76 0.00
Champaran
25 2022-23 Warsaliganj-Nawada at LC Nawada 71.71 0.00
33/B1

26 2022-23 Barauni-Teghra at LC 9 Spl Begusarai 35.29 0.00

27 2022-23 Katihar-Dalan at LC KJ/3 Katihar 18.61 0.00

28 2022-23 Sudhani-Barsoi at LC SK/367 Katihar 22.43 0.00

29 2022-23 Barsoi-Mukuria at LC SK/369 Katihar 27.43 0.00

30 | 2023-24
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