GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3095 ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2023

ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR

3095. SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सडक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of the road projects approved under the Central Road and Infrastructure Fund in Bihar during the last three years and the current year, location/district-wise;
- (b) the details of the approved cost for the said projects; and
- (c) the details of the funds allocated and utilized for the said projects during the said period?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Funds under Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) are allocated state-wise and not project-wise. Details of funds allocated and released to the Bihar state during the last three years and current year are given in table below:-

Year	Accrual/Allocation under CRIF to Bihar State (Rs. in Crore)	Funds Released under CRIF to Bihar State (Rs. in Crore)
2020-21	193.39	425.93
2021-22	201.16	447.06
2022-23	226.47	226.47
2023-24	258.43	218.36

(b) and (c) The details of road projects approved under CRIF in Bihar during the last three years and the current year, location/district-wise alongwith approved cost and expenditure incurred are annexed.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3095 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2023, ASKED BY SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN BIHAR

S. No.	Sanctioned Year	Name of Road /Location	District	th (km)	Sanctioned Cost (Rs. in crore)	Expenditure (Rs. in crore)
1	2020-21	Construction of new 2 lane major bridge with its approaches across river Sone in the state of Bihar & Jharkhand	Rohtas	2.15	204.94	47.60
2	2021-22	Nil				
3	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of road from Mithapurkhagaul main road no. 1 to B.D. College road to Goriya Math to Mithapur B Area Road to Mithapur-NH-30 road and link road	Patna	5.57	32.00	10.00
4	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of Mairwa -Darauli Road	Siwan	19.0 0	56.16	0.00
5	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of Itrhi-Dhansoi road from km 0.00 to 14.0	Buxar	14.0 0	33.64	22.38
6	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of leftover portion of NH-83 from starting of Jehanabad bye pass (Sai Hero showroom) and end of Jehanabad bye pass (Jehanabad Town)	Jehanabad	7.48	94.09	8.53
7	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of road from Nidhi chowk (MPS) to Railway station (MPS) Mahavir Mandir Chowk	Madhubani	4.00	31.16	5.71
8	2022-23	Widening & strengthening of leftover portion of NH-83 from km 81.074 to 98.30 & km 72.86 to 74.76 at Gaya town	Gaya	19.1 2	119.15	9.15
9	2022-23	Construction of Revelganj Bishunpura bypass road	Saran	21.0 0	178.23	0.00
10	2022-23	Construction of bypass from Chhitnawan (NH-30) to Usari (Danapur-Shivala RCD road)	Patna	8.10	144.97	20.85
11	2022-23	Construction of High level Bridge near exiting Akhara Ghat bridge across river Budhi Gandak at Muzaffarpur	Muzaffarpur	0.66	42.77	0.00
12	2022-23	Construction of Amnour bypass road	Saran	5.15	41.65	0.00
13	2022-23	Construction of Parsa bypass road	Saran	7.70	43.06	0.00
14	2022-23	Construction of Garkha bypass road	Saran	9.00	55.64	0.00

4		an Works (Railway Over Bridge)			00.44	0.00
15	2022-23	Laheriasarai-Darbhanga at LC 25 Spl	Darbhanga	-	80.41	0.00
16	2022-23	Darbhanga-Muhammadpur at LC 2 Spl	Darbhanga	-	29.88	0.00
17	2022-23	Darbhanga-Muhammadpur at LC 1 & 28	Darbhanga	-	71.36	0.00
18	2022-23	Thalwara-Laheriyasarai at LC 18	Darbhanga	-	37.47	0.00
19	2022-23	Dalsingh Sarai- Nasirganj at LC 32A	Samastipur	-	92.82	0.00
20	2022-23	Motihari-Court-Bapudham at LC 160	East Champaran	-	68.76	0.00
21	2022-23	Kaparpura-Kanti at LC 112	Muzaffarpur	-	31.36	0.00
22	2022-23	Motipur-Mahwal at LC 124	Muzaffarpur	-	17.64	0.00
23	2022-23	Sugauli-Manjhaulia at LC 178	West Champaran	-	28.36	0.00
24	2022-23	Manjhaulia-Bettiah at LC 188	West Champaran	-	35.76	0.00
25	2022-23	Warsaliganj-Nawada at LC 33/B1	Nawada	-	71.71	0.00
26	2022-23	Barauni-Teghra at LC 9 Spl	Begusarai	-	35.29	0.00
27	2022-23	Katihar-Dalan at LC KJ/3	Katihar	-	18.61	0.00
28	2022-23	Sudhani-Barsoi at LC SK/367	Katihar	-	22.43	0.00
29	2022-23	Barsoi-Mukuria at LC SK/369	Katihar	-	27.43	0.00
30	2023-24	Nil				
